          International Research Journal of Engineering and Technology (IRJET)       e-ISSN: 2395-0056
                Volume: 06 Issue: 03 | Mar 2019                   www.irjet.net                                                                    p-ISSN: 2395-0072
© 2019, IRJET       |       Impact Factor value: 7.211       |       ISO 9001:2008 Certified Journal       |     Page 33
Effects of varying Recycled Glass and Groundnut Shell Ash on Strength
and durability Properties of Self Consolidating High Performance
Concretes (SCHPC)
Buari T.A.1,2   Ayininuola G. M.2   Agbede O. A.2   Esan M.T1,3
1(Department of Building Technology, Federal Polytechnic, Ede, Nigeria)

Source: Tan et’al, 2014and Laboratory Analysis, 2018. (Loss on Ignition (LOI) using XRF method)
2.1 Mix Proportions
A designed mix to obtain the target strength of 50Mpa at 28days hydration was employed for the production of SCHPC
cubes at water / cement ratio of 0.35. The target strength was opined based on similar research in development of high
strength concrete with use of fly ash as SCM with 100Mpa at 28days [14].Fine aggregates contents were replaced at 0%,
10%,20%,30%,and 40%with waste glass(WG).[6]recommends between 10% to 70% replacement levels for suitable
          International Research Journal of Engineering and Technology (IRJET)       e-ISSN: 2395-0056
                Volume: 06 Issue: 03 | Mar 2019                   www.irjet.net                                                                    p-ISSN: 2395-0072
© 2019, IRJET       |       Impact Factor value: 7.211       |       ISO 9001:2008 Certified Journal       |     Page 35
SCHPC. An amorphous ash classified as GSA-2 and was used as a supplementary cementitious material at different
percentages of 10%, 20%, 30% and 40% by mass of total binder as this falls within the criteria set by [15].The mix
proportions and variables of all the mixes are presented in Table 3.0 and table 4.0 below. All the designed mixes had the
same binder content of 480 kg/m3, the coarse aggregate at 960 kg/m3 and fine aggregate at 730 kg/m3 for all the mixes.
Super plasticizer (HRWR) was kept at 2% to total binder to achieve the required fresh properties of SCHPC. Two samples
were designed and labeled as WGCA0- WGCA40 which contains both admixtures (GSA and Waste glass) at0%, 10%, 20%,
30% and 40% substitution levels and WGCB0- WGCB40 with 0%, 10%, 20%, 30% and 40% GSA replacements.
Table 3.0: design Mix of SCHPC
Mix
No.A
Cement
(kg/m3)
Water
(kg/m3)
W/C
Ratio
GSA(kg/m3)
GSA(%)
Fine
Aggregate
(kg/m3)
Waste
glass
(%)
Coarse
Aggregate
(kg/m3)
Conplast
SP430MS
(S.P) (% B)
WGCA0 480 168 0.35 0 0 730 0 960 2
WGCA10 432 168 0.35 48 10 657 10 960 2
WGCA20 384 168 0.35 96 20 584 20 960 2
WGCA30 336 168 0.35 144 30 511 30 960 2
WGCA40 288 168 0.35 192 40 438 40 960 2
Mix No.B
WGCB0 480 168 0.35 0 0 730 - 960 2
WGCB10 432 168 0.35 48 10 657 - 960 2
WGCB20 384 168 0.35 96 20 584 - 960 2
WGCB30 336 168 0.35 144 30 511 - 960 2
WGCB40 288 168 0.35 192 40 438 - 960 2
Source: laboratory analysis and product manual, 2018
Table 4.0    Variables for concrete mixtures
Variables by weight